Appendix A
Schedule of Security Deposits, Connect Charges, and Disconnect Charges
A. ELECTRIC
1. Security Deposit Rates:
Residential
Electric and Wood Heat  $200.00
Other Heat System $100.00
Commercial/Industrial
Existing Service  Two month average of previous customer
New Service Two month average estimated by City
2. Connect and Disconnect Rates
Door hanger charge $25.00
Connect and Disconnect
During Working Hours $30.00
Outside of Working Hours $90.00
B. GARBAGE
1. Security Deposit Rates:
None.
2. Connect and Disconnect Rates
None.
C. WATER
1. Security Deposit Rates:
None.
2. Connect and Disconnect Rates
Connect and Disconnect
During Working Hours $30.00
Outside Working Hours $90.00
D. SEWER
1. Security Deposit Rates:
None.
2. Connect and Disconnect Rates
None.
Schedule of Electric Rates
Electric rates effective 8-1-01
TYPE CODE BASE CHARGEKW DEMAND     KWH USE RATE  (7-03)
Single Phase B1PI $4.46      1 – 15,000 0.050$
Ins ide      15,001 - 65,001 0.048$
     All over 65,001 0.040$
Demand 15KW or less -$
Over 15 5.28$
-$
Single Phase B1PO  $6.37      1 - 15,000 0.050$
Outs ide      15,000 – 65,001 0.048$
     All over 65,001 0.040$
Demand 15KW or less -$
Over 15 5.28$
-$
-$
Three Phase B3PI $14.02      1 – 15,000 0.050$
Ins ide      15,000 – 65,001 0.048$
     All over 65,001 0.040$
Demand 15KW or less -$
Over 15 5.28$
-$
-$
Three Phase B3PO $17.84      1 – 15,000 0.050$
Outs ide      15,001 – 65,001 0.048$
     All over 65,001 0.040$
Demand 15KW or less -$
Over 15 5.28$
-$
Power Factor For services not maintaining a (demand-15kw) x 4.14$
Penalty power factor of greater than 95% (.95-p.f.) x rate -$
-$
Street Light BLTE (Flat Rate) 2.82$
Security Light BSEC (Flat Rate) 6.37$
Remote Read DevicesBELI (Flat Rate) 10.00$
No Meter AccessBELN (Flat Rate) 15.00$
A. DEFINITIONS
1. Inside and Outside rates are determined by City Boundaries
2. Electricity usage is measured in Kilowatt Hours, Kilowatt Demand, and KiloVolt x
Amps Reactive (KVAR).
3. Base Charge is the account service fee independent of usage.
Appendix C
Schedule of Water Rates
Water rates effective 2-1-04
TYPE CODE BASE CHARGE USE IN CUBIC FEET RATE PER
RESIDENTIAL < 1" BWR  $       29.00 UNLIMITED N/A
RESIDENTIAL 1" BWR 1  $       34.56 UNLIMITED N/A
RESIDENTIAL 1.5" BWR 2  $       47.86 UNLIMITED N/A
RESIDENTIAL (Minimum)BWRF  $       15.14 OFF @ CURB N/A
FIRE LINES BFIR  4.36/INCH FIRE ONLY  $     4.36 Inch
COMMERCIAL < 1" BWCO  $         7.62 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
COMMERCIAL 1" BWC1  $       13.18 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
COMMERCIAL 1.25 BWC2  $       18.72 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
COMMERCIAL 1.5 BWC3  $       24.47 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
COMMERCIAL 2" BWC4  $       46.48 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
COMMERCIAL 3" BWC5  $       85.33 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
COMMERCIAL 4" BWC6  $     168.59 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
INDUSTRIAL < 1" BWI1  $         7.62 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
INDUSTRIAL 1.25 BWI2  $       18.72 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
INDUSTRIAL        1.5 BWI3  $       24.47 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
INDUSTRIAL 2" BWI4  $       46.48 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
INDUSTRIAL        3" BWI5  $       85.33 0-200 0.01032Cubic Foot
WHOLESALE 4" BWW4 BASED ON ANNUAL CONTRACT
WHOLESALE 6" BWW6 BASED ON ANNUAL CONTRACT
UNUSED SERVICE  $       15.14 0 N/A
NON-METERED BWN  $         5.56
NON-METERED BWN 1  $       11.10
NON-METERED BWN 1.25  $       16.66
NON-METERED BWN 1.5  $       22.20
NON-METERED BWN 2  $       44.40
NON-METERED BWN 3  $       83.26
NON-METERED BWN 4  $     166.52
NON-METERED BWN 6 333.04$
Check meters on firelines should be bill $7.62 per month in addition to the fireline charge.
Use charge per E.U. per month is $9.43 on non-metered.
Appendix D
Schedule of Sewer Rates
Sewer rates effective 10-1-02
TYPE CODE BASE CHARGE USE RATE PER
Residential 1BSR  $         7.00 UNLIMITED
Interdepartmental7BSC  $         7.00 UNLIMITED  $     7.00 EDU
Wholesale 14BSWN BASED ON ANNUAL CONTRACT
Wholesale 14BSWS BASED ON ANNUAL CONTRACT
Commerecial 21BSR  $         7.00 UNLIMITED  $     7.00 EDU
Commerecial 21BSC  $         7.00 UNLIMITED  $     7.00 EDU
Industrial 31BS1  $         7.00 UNLIMITED  $     7.00 EDU
A. EDU DEFINITION
1. An EDU is an equivalent dwelling unit.
2. For single family residences there is one EDU per residence.
3. For apartments and multiplexes each unit is considered an EDU.
4. For commercial services each 6,000 gallons of water usage is considered one EDU.
B. MISCELLANEOUS
1. The minimum charge for any commercial service is one EDU.
2. Sewer charges are applicable whether the unit is occupied or unoccupied.
C. COMMERCIAL BUSINESSES WITH RESIDENTIAL DWELLING
UNITS
1. Rate is one EDU per 6,000 gallons of water usage.  Minimum charge is 1 EDU per
dwelling unit plus 1 EDU per business.
2. Charges are applicable whether the unit is occupied or unoccupied.
D. BULK SEWER DUMPAGE
1. A connect charge plus $.03 per gallon.